

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NELSON SERRANO,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-1434

Lower Tribunal No. CF01-03262A-XX

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0014087
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
stephen.ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 23

ARGUMENT..... 28

ISSUE I 28

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE REBUTTED APPELALNT’S HYPOTHESIS OF INNOCENCE AND THE STATE’S EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT HIS FOUR CONVICTIONS FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER.

ISSUE II 48

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENT TO FDLE AGENT TOMMY RAY.

ISSUE III 56

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT AND DIVEST ITSELF OF JURISDICTION.

ISSUE IV 62

THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL BASED ON ALLEGEDLY IMPROPER COMMENTS BY THE PROSECUTOR.

ISSUE V 74

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SERRANO’S MOTION FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE. THIS ERROR VIOLATED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE VI	78
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES.</p>	
ISSUE VII	84
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">APPELLANT WAS NOT DENIED A FAIR SENTENCING HEARING BASED ON THE STATE'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF APPELLANT'S CHARACTER WITNESSES AT THE SPENCER HEARING.</p>	
ISSUE VIII	88
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE "AVOID ARREST" AGGRAVATOR TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE JURY AND COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE COURT'S FINDING OF THIS AGGRAVATOR.</p>	
ISSUE IX	91
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL ATTACK TO FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND JURY INSTRUCTIONS IS WITHOUT MERIT.</p>	
CONCLUSION.....	93
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	93
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	43
<u>Archer v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006)	72
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante,</u> 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991)	54
<u>Arizona v. Roberson,</u> 486 U.S. 675, 108 S. Ct. 2093 (1988)	52
<u>Ballard v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2006)	29
<u>Benson v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2d DCA)	39, 40, 41, 42
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	66
<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	62, 72
<u>Coday v. State,</u> 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	91
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	72
<u>Crain v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004)	28
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004)	78, 79, 81, 82
<u>Cruse v. State,</u> 588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991)	47
<u>Deparvine v. State,</u> 33 Fla. L. Weekly S784 (Fla. Sept. 29, 2008)	44
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	91
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	45, 46

<u>Foster v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	46
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	44
<u>Frisbie v. Collins,</u> 342 U.S. 519 (1952)	59
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	86
<u>Globe v. State,</u> 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004)	48, 50, 51
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	42, 44
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	29
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1991)	51
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	74, 76
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 643 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1994)	90
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1986)	86
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 8 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2008)	92
<u>Ker v. Illinois,</u> 119 U.S. 436, 7 S. Ct. 225 (1886)	60
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	91
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	90
<u>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</u> 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	92
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2008)	61
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	61

<u>Martin v. State,</u> 936 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	82
<u>McCoy v. State,</u> 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003)	85
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts,</u> 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	82
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	87
<u>Michigan v. Mosley,</u> 423 U.S. 96, 96 S. Ct. 321 (1975)	50
<u>Ohio v. Roberts,</u> 448 U.S. 56, 100 S. Ct. 2531 (1980)	81
<u>Oregon v. Bradshaw,</u> 462 U.S. 1039, 103 S. Ct. 2830 (1983)	52, 53
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	38
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	29
<u>Poole v. State,</u> 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008)	85
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	69
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	88
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	57
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	69
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	65
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	65
<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	91
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)	72

<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	91
<u>State v. Allen,</u> 335 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1976)	37
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	66, 83
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 982 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 2008)	82
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	29
<u>State v. Murray,</u> 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	66
<u>State v. Pasko,</u> 815 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	58
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	91
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	62
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	29
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	43
<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	52
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	62
<u>United States v. Alvarez-Machain,</u> 504 U.S. 655, 112 S. Ct. 2188 (1992)	59, 60
<u>United States v. Matta,</u> 937 F.2d 567 (11th Cir. 1991)	60
<u>United States v. Toscanino,</u> 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974)	59
<u>Welch v. State,</u> 992 So. 2d 206 (2008)	52
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	89

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190(c)..... 57
